
C

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER
DISTRICT (A) FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (1) APPROVING THE
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW PIANT FACILITIES:
{2) APPROVING THE ISSUANCE OF CERTAIN
SECURITIES; AND (3) AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENT
OF WATER SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES; AND
(B) FOR AN ORDER APPROVING THE MERGER OF
MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AND
MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT (GRAHAM)
UNDER THE TERMS OF KRS 74.363 AND THE
APPLICATION OF ESTABLISHED RATES OF
MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT TO THE
CUSTOMERS OF MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER
DISTRICT (GRAHAM)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) CASE NO. 9539
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

O R D E R

Muhlenberg County Water District ("Muhlenberq") by appli.ca-

tion f iled March 28, 1986, is seeking approval of ad justments to

its water service rates, authorization to construct a $ 2,141,000

waterworks improvement project, approval of its plan of financing

for this project, and approval of a merger of Muhlenberg County

Water District No. 1 ("Graham" ) into Muhlenberg in accordance with

KRS 74.363. The project is funded by a S2,141,000 loan from the

Farmers Home Administration ("FmHA"), secured by waterworks reve-

nue bonds maturing over a 40-year period, at an interest rate of

8 5/8 percent per annum.

The proposed construction will be capable of providing water

service to 32 new customers, and improve the hydraulic capacity of

the system. Drawings and specifications for the proposed



improvements by Nayes, Sudderth a Etheredge, Inc., of Lexington,

Kentucky, ("Engineer" ) have been approved by the Division of Water

of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Cabinet.

A hearing was held in the offices of the Public Service

Commission, in Frankfort, Kentucky, on December 4, 19S6. There

were no intervenors and no protests were entered.

The increase requested by Nuhlenberg for the merged system

should produce additional revenues of approximately $ 452,163 annu-

ally, an increase of 45.8 percent over normalized test.-year

operating revenues.

Nuhlenberg is a non-profit water district serving approxi-

mately 4,000 residences in the southern two-thirds of Nuhlenberg

County. Graham is also a non-profit water di.strict, serving

approximately 230 resi.dences in central Nuhlenberg County. The

decision of the Commission is based on information contained in

the application, written submissions, the staff audit report,

annual reports, response to hearing questions and other documents

on file in the Commission's offices. After the ad)ustments and

determinations herein, Nuhlenbet'g, as merged> is granted authority

to increase rates to produce additional operating revenue of

8351,922, or 35.7 percent over the normalized test-year operating

revenues.

CONTINUITY OF ADEQUATE AND RELIABLE SERVICE

The evidence indicates that reliable and adequate service can

be maintained throughout most of the expanded system after comple-

tion of the proposed construction. However, several areas to be

served could have service presaurea below 30 psig, in violation of
-2-



807 KAR 5:066, Section 6 (1). The Engineer admitted that the low

pressure areas on Cornette Road, Cleaton Branch and near the

Cleaton Tank could be improved by the installation of hydropneu-

matic stations to serve the affected customer or customers if
necessary.

REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Muhlenberg and Graham have proposed, and the Commission

accepts, the 12-month period ending December 31, 1985, as an

appropriate test period for determining the reasonableness of the

proposed rates. In utilizing the historical test period, the

Commission has given full consideration to known and measurable

changes found reasonable .
Because of the reguest to approve merger, Muhlenberg and

Graham proposed several adjustments to revenues and expenses in

its application. The Commission is of the opinion that the

proposed adjustments are proper and acceptable for rate-making

purposes with the following modifications:

Staff Audit Report

The Commission staff performed a limited financial audit of

Muhlenberg's and Graham's test-year operating expenses in accord-

ance with the Uniform System of Accounts ("USoA") and related to

the test year. The staff audit report was made a part of the

record in this case on August 7, 1986. The Commission hereby

adopts the staff's adjusted operating statement as the test-period

operating statement for purposes of this case. Based upon the

findings in the report, adjustments were made to test year



operations resulting in a pro forma net lose of $ 130,200 for
Muhlenberg and $6,496 for Graham.

Normalized Revenues

Fox the test year Muhlenberg and Graham reported combined

metexed water sales of $825,464 and sales of water for xesale of

$60,337. The sales of water for resale include Muhlenberg's sales
to Graham during the test year totaling S26,494, which was deleted
because of the merger. Remaining sales for resale were normalized

and totaled $ 37,982.
The Commission's Order of October 9, 1985, in Case No. 9262

granted Muhlenberg an increase in its metered water rates. A rate
and billing analysis prepared by Muhlenberg's consulting engineer

was filed with the present case, normalizing metered water sales

re.enues not only to reflect the impact of Case No. 9262, but

incorporating the Graham customexs into the merged system and

adjusting the amounts to test-year-end customer levels. Metered

water sales have also been adjusted to reflect the benefit of free
water to the commissioners of Muhlenberg totaling $ 564 annually.

Therefox'e, the merged test-year metered ~ater sales revenues

should also be adjusted to include $ 104,758 due to these items.
This results in normalized test.-year metered water sales revenues

for the merged system of $ 930,222 and sales of water for resale of
S37g982~

1
Zn the Matter of the Application of the Muhlenberg County
Water District, A Water District Organized Pursuant to Chaptex
74 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes for a General Adjustment
of Rates and Revision of Rates, Case No. 9262, Final Order
issued October 9, 1985.



Other Water Revenues

Included in Nuhlenberg's Other Water Revenues Account was

$ 4,686 in surcharge revenues associated with its Water Loss

Demonstration Project. As vill be explained later in this Order,

Nuhlenberg's participation in this program will be terminated as

of the eftective date of this Order. Therefore, test-year other

water revenues have been reduced by $4,686.
Purchased Water

Muhlenberg reported $362,164 in hest-year purchased water

expense. The purchased vater expense for Graham vas in effect
already included in this amount, because Graham purchased all its
~ater from Nuhlenberg, Nuhlenberg originally proposed an adjust-
ment of $ 12,903 annually to increase purchased water expense in

order to reflect the test-year-end number of customers for a full

year. Nuhlenberg later increased the adjustment to $ 25,153 annu-

ally to also include the estimated usage of approximately 200

additional customers which it hoped to serve in the Lone Star2

area beginning in late 1987.
The Commission is of the opinion that the inclusion of the

usage of the additional 200 customers is too far beyond the test
year to provide meaningful estimates of cost and revenue ef fects
and does not meet the criteria of "known and measurable."

Response to the Commission's Information Request No. 2 dated
August ll, 1986, Question No. 8.

3 Nearing Transcript dated December 4, 1986, page 48.



Therefore the expense adjustments vill be confined to those

originally proposed.

The Commission is also of the opinion that the merged

Nuhlenberg system is only entitled to a maximum 15 percent

unaccounted-for water for rate-making purposes. The consulting
engineer's rate and billing analysis shows the test-year-end
adjusted gallons sold to be 297,790,082 gallons. Based on a maxi-

mum unaccounted-for water of 15 percent, gallons sold of

297,790,082 gallons, and the current supplier rate of 89.1 cents

per thousand gallons, the Commission has determined purchased

water expense for the merged system to be $ 312 F 154 annually.

Therefore, the Commission has decreased test-year purchased vater
expense by $ 50,010 annually.

Labor Wages and Salaries

Wages and salaries were recorded in four accounts~ Account

No. 640 — Operation Labor, Account No. 901 — Neter Reading Labor,

Account 902 — Accountinq and Collecting Labor and Account No. 920

— Administrative and General Salaries, for a combined total in the

test year of $ 196,829. Nuhlenberg proposed three adjustments:

increase Account No. 640 by $ 1,513> increase Account No. 901 by

$ 1,694 and increase Account No. 902 hy $ 2,805, based upon the

p~oportioned increase in miles of water line to be added to the

system and the proportioned increase in customers to reflect test

Response to the Commission's Information Request No. 1 dated
Nay 14, 1986, Question No. 18; Account Nos. 640, 901 and 902,
plus staff audit reduction of $ 375.



year-end levels. No ad)ustment was proposed for Account No. 920>5

ho~ever, the Nuhlenberg field superintendent, who was a salaried

employee, left the system in early 1986. His assistant was moved

to field superintendent with no change in salary. A person was

hired to assist the new superintendent at an hourly wage. At the6

hearing, the consulting engineer stated that no other employees

had been hired. 7

For the increases proposed for Account Mos. 640 and 901,

adjustments should be based upon changes in the number of

employees, hours worked, or in the vage rates paid. Since no nev

employees vere added and no changes in the vages vere proposed,

i,ncreases in Account Nos. 640 and 901 are not allowed for rate-
making purposes. However, the number of employees'ours worked

and the wage rates did change for those wages and salaries
recorded in Account Nos. 902 and 920. For Account No. 902, the

annualization of wage rates and hours worked, coupled with a

retirement, produces an increase of $9,035. For Account No. 920,

the termination of the field superintendent and hiring of an

assistant at an hourly wage produces a decrease of $9,620.
Therefore, the increase to Account No. 902 of $ 9,035 and the

deCreaae tO ACCOunt NO. 920 Of $ 9,620 have been included for rate-
making purposes.

Ibid.
6 Hearing Transcript dated December 4, 1986, page 78.
7 Ibid., page 52.



During the review of the labor ~ages and salaries, it was

discovered that included in the test year expenses were overtime

payments totaling $ 20,557, for 2,565 hours of work. At the hear-

ing, it was stated that overtime in 1986 was running at about the

same levels as the test year. The existence of such large8

amounts of overtime would tend to indicate that the need exists
for additional employees, either full- or part-time. Occasional

use of overtime is to be expected, but the levels experienced by

Muhlenberg are totally unacceptable. The Commission, in this

instance, will allow the overtime wages to be included for rate-

making purposes. However, the Commission instructs Muhlenberg to

reduce the overtime hours by hiring additional employees, either

full- or part-time, and by establishing stricter controls on the

earning and payment of overtime hours.

Uncollectible Accounts

Nuhlenberg proposed an increase of S204 to the uncollectible

accounts expense for the newly merged system, to reflect the

increase in the test year-end number of customers. Another method

for estimating the balance for uncollectible accounts would be a

histori.c percentage of uncollectible accounts to metered water

sales. At the hearing, the consulting engineer agreed that such a

historic percentage applied to the expected metered water sales

would produce a good estimate. A review of the historic balances9

in uncollectible accounts compared to the corresponding metered

8 Ibid., page 78.
9 Ibid., page 53.



water sales yields .57 percent. @hen this percentage is applied

to the normalized metered sales of $930,222, the balance for
uncollectible accounts would be 85,302, or an increase of $ 1,334

over the test year balance. When applied to the pro forma metered

water sales, the balance for uncollectible accounts would be

$7,312, or an increase of $2,010 over the normalized test year

balance. Therefore, the Commission has increased the balance for
uncollectible accounts by $ 3,344 for rate-making purposes herein.

Depreciation Expense

Nuhlenberg originally submitted a depreciation schedule which

combined the Graham and expansion pro)ect utility plants into one

block and calculated depreciation expense. The calculations

reflected Graham's contributions in aid of construction ("CIAC")

and the fact that some of Graham's plant had been retired in

place, but still was recorded in the plant accounts. Clarifica-

tions were requested and received in the response to the

Commission's Information Request No. 1. Further information was

sought and provided in the response to the Commission's Informa-

tion Request No. 2. In each instance, a different depreciationll

expense for the merged systems was presented'he combined depre-

ciation expense for the test year was Sll4,673. 12

10 Response to the Commission's Information Request No. 1 dated
May 14, 1986, Question No. 19.

ll Response to the Commission's Information Request No. 2 dated
August ll, 1986, Question No. 1l.b.

12 Original Application, Exhibits Al and A2, page 10, line 33.
$ 111,984 + 82,689 ~ 8114,673.



In addition, the submitted schedules did not provide a break-

down of the expansion project as bid and included the depreciation

of land and land rights. However, the submitted depreciation

schedules did use the service lives outlined by the National

Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners'ublication,
Depreciation Practices for Small Water Utilities, August 15, 1979 .

Because of the confusion and contradictions which appeared in

the submitted schedules, all were rejected and the depreciation

expense recalculated for rate-making purposes. The total utility
plant for Graham was reduced from $ 134,425 to $79,145 to reflect
plant retired when Graham stopped producing water and started

purchasing it from Nuhlenherg. The amounts for the expansion

project plant additions reflected the contract bid prices as well

as the removal of land and land rights fram the total.
Both Nuhlenberg and Graham have CIAC associated with their

utility plants. In the submitted schedules, CIAC was deducted

from the calculations in accordance with the Commission's past

rate-making practice. On November 26, 1986, the Supreme Court of

Kentucky rendered a decision in the cases of Public Service

Commission of Ken tucky v. Dew i t t Water Di s tr ict, 86-SC-342-DG and

East Clark Water District and Warren County Water Di.strict v.
Public Service Commission and David L. Armstrong, Attorney

General, Division of Consumer Protection, 86-SC-362-DG, finding

that depreciation expense on contributed property should be recog-

nized for rate-making purposes. Consequently, CIAC has been

13 Hearing Transcript dated December 4, 1986, pages 55, 79-80.
-10-



included herein in the calculation of depreciation expense.

Therefore, after including the various facts, the Commission finds

that the appropriate adjusted test-year depreciation expense for
the merged system is $ 229,054 The Commission also finds that14

Graham's retired plant in place inflates the total plant and

therefore the plant figure should be reduced by $55,280. 15

Non-Recurring Expenses

During the staff audit, a series of expenditures vere

discovered which vere of a non-recurring nature. These expenses

included $ 8 103 in charges recorded in Account No. 903 — Customer

Accounts, Supplies and Expenses for costs associated with the

purchase of an in-house computer and the services of a computer

firm; $ 241 recorded in Account No. 920 — Administrative and

General Salaries for wage reimbursement to a Nuhlenberg commis-

sioner who attended a rate case conference; and $ 1,358 recorded in

Account No. 930 - Niscellaneous General Expenses for duplicate

payments and retirement gifts and dinner. Therefore, the

Computation of Depreciation Expense:
Graham Depreciation, Excluding CIAC
Nuhlenberg Depreciation, Excluding CIAC
Expansion project Depreciation

Subtotal
Graham CIAC Depreciation
Muhlenberg CIAC Depreciation

TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

$ 1,464
119g274

62~817

$ 183,555
695

44,804

$229/054

15 Graham Utility Plant, Per 1985 Annual Report
Graham Utility Plant Still in Service
GRAHAM UTILITY PIANT RETIRED IN PLACE

$ 134,425
79,145

$ 55,280



Commission has not. included these non-recurring charges for rate-
making purposes herein.

Interest on Lang-Term Debt

Nuhlenbarg proposed an increase to interest expense of

$177,081 for the FmHA loan for the $ 2,141,000 expansion project,
at the interest rate in effect at the time of the FmHA loan

approval, which was 8 5/8 percent. Under current FmHA loan provi-

sions, Huhlenberg is allowed the option of seeking the interest

rate in effect at the time of the loan closing or when FmHA fund

advances begin. Osing the rates that will be in effect at the

time of the fund advances, the annual expense on the new loan will

be $ 141,841. Thus, with the anticipated interest cost saving on

the new loan and the annual interest on all other loans outstand-

ing at the end of the test year, the Commission has included

$271,391 in interest on long-term debt for rate-making purposes

herein.

After consideration of these adjustments, the Commission

finds Nuhlenberg's test period operations to be as follows:

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses
Net Operating Income
Other Income
Other Deductions

NET INCONE

Merged Test
Period Per
Staff Audit

$ 908, 700
929,415

$ <20,715>
19,377

135,358

$ <136,696>

Adjustments

77,717
28,021

$ 49,696-0-
140,041

$ <90,345>

Test Period
Adjusted

$ 986,417
957,436
28,981
19,377

275,399

$ <227,041>

16 Interest Calculation, based on loan closing interest. rate per
FmHA, for the first quarter of 1987: $2,141,000 0 6 5/8%
$ 141,841



REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The commission is of the opini.on that the rates producing the

adjusted test-period operating loss for the merged system are

unfair, un)ust and unreasonable. The Commission finds the Debt

Service Coverage ("DSC") method to be an appropriate method of

determining revenue requirements in this case and adequate to

allow a merged Muhlenberg to pay its operating expenses, meet its
debt service requirement and maintain a reasonable surplus.

The Commission has applied a 1.2X DSC to the scheduled aver-

age principal and interest payments on the long-term debt due

within the next 5 years. Using a 1.2X DSC pluS Operating eXpenSeS

and an increase to uncollectible accounts, the Commission finds

Muhlenberg's merged total revenue requirement to be $ 1,357,716.
After consideration of test-year other income of $ 19,377, other

operating revenues of $ 18,213, and ad)usted vater sales for resale

of $ 37,982, an increase in annual revenue of $ 351,922 from merged

water sales will be necessary. The Commission finds that the

revenue granted herein vill produce gross annual revenue suffi-

cient to pay Nuhlenberg's merged operation expenses, service its
debt and provide a reasonable surplua.

17 Staff hd)usted Test:-Year Operating Expense
hDD!

Increase for Uncollectible Accounts
Average Debt Service
Twenty Percent Coverage

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

$ 957e436

2,010
331,892
66s378

$ ls357r716

-13-



The increase in rates should produce gross annual revenues of

$ 1,357,716 for Muhlenberg, including other income. after deduct-

ing annual cash operating expenses of $730,392, the annual debt18

service requirement of $331,892, and other deductions of $ 4,008J

Muhlenberg vill have some $ 291,424 available to be set aside for

replacement, renewals, extraordinary maintenance and future

expansion. Of this amount, $ 229,054 is derived from non-cash

depreciation expenses. Muhlenberg's bond resolution requires the

creation of a depreciation fund which shall be used for the

purpose of paying the cost of unusual or extraordinary mainte-

nance, repairs, renewals, or replacements not included in the

annual budget of current expenses and the costs of constructing

additions and improvements. Section 7(B) requires a monthly

deposit of at least $ 2,630 into the depreciation fund> hovever,

greater amounts may be set. aside upon approval by the Board of

Comm is s ioners. With the additional funds available this

Commission recommends that Muhlenberg consider setting aside an

amount greater than the minimum requirement. The Commission vill
monitor future annual reports and review future rate proceedings

for the proper funding and utilization of additional revenues

generated from the allowance of depreciation expense on

contributed property.

18 Ad)usted Operating Expense
LESS:

Depreciation Expense

CASH OPERATING EXPENSES

$959r446

229,054

$730,392



The merged system will have four blocks of long-term debt,

including one block of long-term debt from Graham. Kentucky

Revised Statutes ("KRS") Chapter 74.363; Exhibit Ll — Joint

Agreement to Nerge; and Exhibit E — Bond Authorizing Resolution

all require that the revenues derived from the Graham area of the

merged water district shall continue to be applied to the payment

of Graham's outstanding bonds unt.il the time that bond i.ssue has

been retired. The Commission will monitor future annual reports

to verify that these requirements are complied with.

NQN-RECURRING CHARGES

Nuhlenberg provided cost justification relating to various

non-recurring charges. Nuhlenberg requested a delinquent service

charge of $ 22.36 to cover the costs of removing and resetting a

meter, a fire hydrant charge of $ 1,240 to cover the costs of set-
ting a f ire hydrant and a service run fee of S15 for a meter test ~

Muhlenberg provided cost justification to increase its
connection fees for a 1-inch connection to $ 468, and for a 1

1/2-inch connection to $851, and a connection fee of 0930 for a

2-inch connection.

The Commission is of the opinion that the cost justification
provided by Muhlenberg for these services is adequate and the

non-recurring charges proposed by Muhlenberg should be approved.

Muhlenberg requested that a provision be added to its tariff
that would establish a customer deposit that would apply to
customers who rent the facilities where service is provided.

Nuhlenberg provided no support that this charge should be any

different than for homeowners. The Commission is of the opinion

-15-



that to apply customer deposits only to customers who rent

facilities is discriminatory and should not be allowed.

Therefore, the Commission will approve a customer deposit

that will be applicable to all customers and should be adminis-

tered in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 7, Deposits.

OTHER ISSUES

Merger of Graham into Nuhlenberg

Muhlenberg requested the Commission's approval of the merger

of Graham into Nuhlenberg as one water district, in accordance

with the provisions of KRS 74.363. Muhlenberg has been managing

and operating Graham since October 1, 1984. The evidence shows

that Muhlenberg and Graham have complied with the requirements of

KRS 74.363 and therefore, the requested merger should be approved.

Nuhlenberg should provide the Commission copies of the accounting

entries necessary to reflect the merger of the accounting records

and these entries should be in compliance with the requirements of

the USoA.

Water Loss Demonstration Pxoject
In Case No. 9262, Muhlenberg was authorized a Water Loss

Demonstration Project which recovered a 60 cent per bill surcharge

for a 3-year period ~ Nuhlenborg was directed to account f!or el l

monies received and expended on a quarterly basis as well as

identify the sources of the excessive unaccounted-for water,

estimate or prioritize the amounts of water loss from each source,

and submit to the Commission a detailed plan of time schedules and

target results. Nuhlenberg filed the required plan and has timely

filed its quarterly reports, disclosing that for the period



November 1, 1985, to September 30, 1986, Nuhlenberg collected

$ 26,418 and expended $27,435.19

During an 11-month period, Nuhlenberg's unaccounted-for water

has been 26.5 percent, as compared to 25.4 percent for 1985.20 21

The monthly line losses have fluctuated as much during this period

as they did in the 1985 test year. In addition, the quarterly

reports show that significant amounts of the expenditures have

been for items which should constitute normal operating expenses

for a water utility which purchases its water, rather than leak

survey and pipeline repair costs. For example, $15,176 was spent

on mileage and labor costs associated with the daily reading of

master meters.

Under this Order, Nuhlenberg will have approximately $291,000

available for leak detection and reductions. Therefore, since

Nuhlenberg has sources of funds available its Water Loss

Surcharge hctivity:
Receipts

Expendi-
tures

Nov - Dec ., 1985
Jan. — War., 1986
hpril - June, 1986
July - Sept., 1986

4,657
7g 333
7 g 061
7,367

2,468
8,409
8,866
7,692

$ 26,418 $ 27,435

Gallon Loss
Gallons Purchased

100,919e907
+381,292,207

26.5%

Gallon Loss
Gallons Purchased

103,076,648
.404g67lg348

25 '%



Demonstration Project is not needed. Funda have not been used for

the purposes designed in the project. At the hearing,

Muhlenberg's consulting engineer testified that the project had

not been effective . Thus, as of the effective date of this22

Order, the Water Loss Demonstration Project is hereby terminated

and Muhlenberg shall cease the collection of the 60 cent surcharge

as of that date.
SUMMARY

The Commission, after consideration of the evidence of

record, and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that:
1. With the appropriate monitoring of service to potential

low pressure areas, public convenience and necessity require that

the construction proposed in the application be performed and that

a certificate of public convenience and necessity be granted.
2. The proposed construction consists of two booster pump-

ing stations. renovation of four booster pumping stations, approx-

imately 30 miles of 12-, 10-, 8-, and 6-inch diameter pipelines,

and related appurtenances. The low bids totaled $ 1,506,229 which

will require about 82,141,000 after allowances are made for fees,

contingencies, other indirect costs, and other construction being

considered as a result of receiving bids lover than the final

estimate.
3. Nuhlenberg should monitor the adequacy of the expanded

water distribution system after construction and if the level of

service is inadequate or declining, it should take immediate

22 Hearing Transcript dated December 4, 1986, pages 55-58.



action to maintain the level of service in conformance with the

regulations of the Commission.

4. Prior to the installation of any hydropneumatic station

Muhlenberg should file the pertinent design and cost information

for this construction with the Commission. Muhlenberg should also

file a copy of the approval letter from the Division of Water.

5. Muhlenberg should obtain approval from the Commission

prior to performing any additional construction not expressly

certificated by this Order. This includes the proposed construc-

tion in Graham and the Lone Star and Highway 600 areas.
6. Any deviations from the construction herein approved

which could adversely affect service to any customer should be

done only with the prior approval of the Commission.

7. Muhlenberg should furnish duly verified documentation of

the total cost of this project including the cost of construction

and all other capitalized costs (engineering, legal, administra-

tive, etc.} within 60 days of the date that construction is
substantially completed. Said construction costs should be clas-
sified into appropriate plant accounts in accordance with the USoA

for Water Utilities prescribed by the Commission.

8. Nuhlenberg's contract with its Engineer should require

the provision of full-time resident inspection under the general

supervision of a professional engineer with a Kentucky registra-
tion in civil or mechanical engineering, to ensure that the

construction work is done in accordance with the contract drawings

and specifications and in conformance with the best practices of

the construction trades involved in the project.



9. Muhlenberg should require the Engineer to furnish a copy

of the "as-built" drawings and a signed statement that the

construction has been satisfactorily completed in accordance with

the contract plans and specifications within 60 days of the date

of substantial completion of this construction.

10. The financing plan proposed by Muhlenberg is for the

lawful objects within the corporate purpose of its utility opera-

tions, is necessary and appropriate for and consistent with the

proper performance of its service to the public and will not

impair its ability to perform that service and should, therefore,
be approved.

11. The financing secured by Nuhlenberg for this project
will be needed to pay for the work herein approved. Muhlenberg's

financing plan should, therefore, be approved.

12. The merger of Graham into Nuhlenberg in accordance with

KRS 74.363 should be approved. Nuhlenberg should take the appro-

priate action defined in KRS 74.110 to revise its boundaries to
reflect all areas presently served by Nuhlenberg and Graham. A

copy of the county court: order delineating the revised boundaries

should be filed with the commission within 90 days of the date of

this Order,

13. The non-recurring charges set out in this Order should

be approved.

14. Within 60 days of the date of this Order, Nuhlenberg

should file with this Commission all of the applicable accounting

entries necessary to reflect the merger. The merged accounting

records should conform with the requirements of the USoA.

-20-



15. The rates proposed by Nuhlenberg would produce revenue

in excess of that found reasonable herein and therefore should be

denied.

16. The rates in Appendix A are the fair, )ust and reason-

able rates for Nuhlenberg in that they are calculated to produce

gross annual revenue f rom water sales of 51, 320, 126. These reve-

nues will be sufficient to meet Nuhlenberg's operating expenses

found reasonable for rate-making purposes, service i.ts debt and

provide a reasonable surplus.

17. Nuhlenberg should reduce the levels of overtime work and

expenses by hiring additional personnel and establishing stricter
controls over the earning of overtime.

18. Upon the merger of Graham into Nuhlenberg, Graham's

utility plant totaling 855,280 which has been retired in place,

should be removed from the plant account records.
19. Nuhlenberg's Water Loss Demonstration Prospect should be

terminated and it should cease the collection of a 60 cent per

bi.ll surcharge.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED thats

1. Nuhlenberg be and it hereby is granted a certificate of

public convenience and necessity to proceed with the proposed

construction project as set forth in the drawings and specifi-
cations of record herein on the condition that the potential low

pressure areas be monitored and corrective action taken in accord-

ance with Finding Number 1 and Finding Number 3 of this Order.

2. Nuhlenberg's financing plan consisting of an FmHA loan

of $ 2,141,000 be and it hereby is approved.

-21-



3. If under new FmHA loan conditians Muhlenberg is notified

and granted the option of accepting a lower interest rate at the

date af closing, Muhlenberg shall file with the Commission the

FmHA notification of the lower interest rate and shall provide all

correspondence from and to FmHA concerning this notification
within 30 days of the closing date.

4. Muhlenberg shall file a statement of the interest rate

accepted from FmHA within 30 days of the date of closing.

5. If Nuhlenberg accepts an interest rate different from

the rate approved herein, it shall file amended pages to its bond

resolution and an amended amortization schedule.

6. If Nuhlenberg is eligible but does not take advantage of

a lower interest rate at the time of closing, it shall fully docu-

ment why the lower rate was not accepted showing an analysis of

the higher costs associated with the loan over its life.
7. Muhlenberg shall comply with all matters set out. in

Findings 3 through 9 and Finding 12 as if the same were

individually so ordered.

8. The non-recurring charges set out in Appendix A be and

they hereby are approved.

The merger af Graham into Muhlenherg is approved.

The rates proposed by Muhlenberg are denied.

ll. The rates and charges in Appendix A are appraved for

service rendered by the merged Muhlenberg system on and after the

date of this Order.

-22-



12. Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Nuhlenberg

shall file with this Commission its revised tariff sheets setting
out the rates for the merged system approved herein.

13. Nuhlenberg's Water Loss Demonstration Project is hereby

termin& 'ted ~

14. Within 60 days from the date of this Order, Nuhlenberg

shall file all applicable accounting entries to reflect the merger

of Graham into Nuhlenberg. It shall also file accounting entries

to remove $ 55„280 of utility plant from the combined utility plant

accounts to reflect Graham's utility plant retired in place. All

accounting entries are to be in accordance with the USoA.

Nothing contained herein shall be deemed a warranty of the

Commonwealth of Kentucky, or any agency thereof, of the financing

herein authorized.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of January, 1987.

PUBLIC SERVICE CONN ISS ION

Vi ce Chairman

ATTESTS

Executive Director



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 9539 DATED 1/28/87

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the

customers in the area served by Muhlenberg county water District.
All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein

shall remai.n the same as those in effect under authority of this
Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

RATES: Monthly

~5 8 x ~3 4 Inch Connection

First 2,000 gallons
Next 8,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons
Next 30<000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

1 Inch Connection

First 5,000 gallons
Next 5,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

1 ~l 2 Inch Connection

$ 10 ~ 10
4 '0
4.00
3 '5
2. 45

$23.90
4.60
4.00
3.35
2 ~ 45

Minimum Bill
per 1,000 gallons
per 1,000 gallons
per 1,000 gallons
per 1,000 gallons

Min'mum Bill
per 1,000 gallons
per 1,000 gallons
per 1,000 gallons
per 1<000 gallons

First 11,000 gallons
Next 9,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

2 Inch Connection

First 16,000 gallons
Next 4,000 gallon@
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

Wholesale Customer

Drakesboro

$ 50.90 Minimum Bill
4.00 per 1,000 gallons
3.35 per 1,000 gallons
2.45 per 1,000 gall.ons

$70.90 Minimum Bill
4.00 per 1,000 gallons
3.35 per 1,000 gallons
2.45 per 1,000 gallons

$ l.80 per 1,000 gallons



Non-Recurring Charges

Service Run Fee
Delinquent Service Charge
Customer Deposit

815 ~ 00
22. 35
twice one average
monthly water bill

Connection Fees

1 Inch Connection
1 1/2 Inch Connection
2 Inch Connection

Fire Hydrant

$468.00
851.00
930.00

$ lg240


